

**No. 20-35135**  
**(consolidated with Nos. 19-35898, 19-35899, 20-35136, 20-35137)**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

UPPER MISSOURI WATERKEEPER,  
*Plaintiff/Appellee/Cross-Appellant,*

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,  
ANDREW R. WHEELER, Administrator, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency,  
*Defendants/Appellants/Cross-Appellees,*

STATE OF MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY,  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CLEAN WATER AGENCIES,  
THE MONTANA LEAGUE OF CITES, and  
TREASURE STATE RESOURCES ASSOCIATION OF MONTANA,  
*Intervenor-Defendants/Appellants/Cross-Appellees.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Montana  
No. 4:16-cv-0052-BMM (Hon. Brian Morris)

---

**THIRD BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEALS FOR**  
**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT STATE OF MONTANA,**  
**DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY**

---

KURT R. MOSER  
*Special Assistant Attorney General*  
STATE OF MONTANA, DEPARTMENT  
OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY  
1520 East Sixth Avenue  
P.O. Box 200901  
Helena, MT 59620-0901  
Phone: (406) 444-4009  
kmoser2@mt.gov

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	i
GLOSSARY.....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES (Cross-Appeal).....	1
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Proceedings and decision an appeal.....	2
B. Post-judgment proceedings.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	6
A. The Appeals are Not Moot.....	6
B. The Court Must Reject Waterkeeper’s Cross-Appeal that Designated Uses Must Be Met in All Circumstances, Regardless of Cost .....	9
C. The District Court Erred to the Extent It Required Montana’s General Nutrient Standards Variance to Compel Compliance with the Base WQS at the End of the Variance Term.....	11
1. The General Variance is Time-Bounded .....	11
2. Permittees Are Not Simply Provided 17 Years to Reach the HAC.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	17
Form 8. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR BRIEFS.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Upper Mo. Waterkeeper v. EPA*  
 Case No. 4:20-cv-00027 (D. Mont) (Pending).....4, 9

*Motor Vehicle Cas. Co. v. Thorpe Insulation Co. (In re Thorpe Insulation Co.)*  
 677 F.3d 869, 880 (9th Cir. 2012) .....7

*Northwest Env'tl. Def. Ctr. v. Gordon*  
 849 F.2d 1241, 1244 (9th Cir. 1988).....7

*County of Los Angeles v. Davis*  
 440 U.S. 625, 631 (1979) .....7

*Idaho Dept. of Health and Welfare v. U.S. Dept. of Energy,*  
 959 F.2d 149, 152 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....8

*Uppper Mo. Waterkeeper v. EPA.,*  
 377 F. Supp 3d 1156 (D. Mont. 2019) ..... 10, 11,13,14

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(2)(A) .....11

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(2)..... 10,12

Federal Clean Water Act (“CWA”) ..... passim

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. § 131.10(g) .....9

40 C.F.R. § 131.10 .....10

40 C.F.R. § 131.14 ..... 9,10,15

40 C.F.R. § 131.14(a)(2) .....10

40 C.F.R. § 131.14(b)(1)(iv) .....11

40 C.F.R. § 131.14(b)(1)(v) ..... 12,16

40 C.F.R. § 131.14(b)(1)(vi) .....12

**STATE STATUTES**

Mont. Code Ann. § 75-5-301(2) .....10  
Mont. Code Ann. § 75-5-313 .....7  
Mont. Code Ann. § 75-5-313(8) .....15

**STATE REGULATIONS AND ADMINITRATIVE REGISTER**

3 Mont. Admin. Reg. 280 (Feb. 13, 2014).....3,7  
14 Mont. Admin. Reg. 1815 (Aug. 15, 2014).....7  
22 Mont. Admin. Reg. 2100 (Nov. 22, 2019).....2  
Mont. Admin. R. 17.30.637 .....3  
Mont. Admin. R. 17.30.619(2) .....3,7  
Mont. Admin. R. 17.30.715(4) .....3,8  
Mont. Admin. R. 17.30.660(9) .....4,8  
Mont. Admin. R. 17.30.1346(1) .....13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

U.S. EPA, *EPA Action in Response to Court Order 5* (Feb. 24, 2020)..... 2,3,4,8
